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CaseBackground

OnJuly10,2007,WilcoxInvestments,Inc.,Wilcoxorutilityfileditsapplicationfor

originalwatercertificateinPutnamCounty.Therequestedterritoryincludesapproximately245

acres.TheareaisintheSt.JohnsRiverWaterManagementDistrictwherewateruserestrictions

apply.Theutilityanticipatesprovidingwaterservicetoatotalofapproximately156residential

servicecustomerswhenitreachesbuildout.

Theutilitywasestablishedover20

singlefamilyhomesasthefirstphaseof

fromCommissionregulationbecauseit

additional121residentialdevelopment.

yearsagoandhasbeenprovidingwaterserviceto35

thedevelopment.Theutilitybelieveditwasexempt

wasasmallsystem.Thedeveloperisplanningan

Theutilityintendstobuildalargercapacitywater
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treatmentfacility,whichtheownerintendstoeventuallytransfertothehomeowners'

association.

Theapplicationwasdeficient.StaffcontactedtheutilityonAugust1,2007,regarding

thedeficiencies.Uponfurtherdiscussionwiththeutility,itappearedtostaffthatatransfertothe

homeowners'associationwouldmeettherequirementstoqualifyforexemptionfrom

CommissionregulationpursuanttoSection367.0227,FloridaStatutesF.S..'Staffadvised

theutilitythattransferringthefacilitiestothehomeowners'associationwouldcausetheutilityto

beexempt,atwhichpoint,thecertificateapplicationwouldbemoot.Wilcoxindicatedthata

signedagreementforthetransferwouldbefiledsoon.

Staffhasbeenincontactwiththeutilitybyphone,email,orletteronamonthlybasisin

anefforttoeitherreceivethesignedandrecordedtransferagreementorreceivetheresponsesto

staffsdeficiencyletters.Wilcox'sresponsehasbeenthatagreementsarebeingdraftedandlor

signedandwillbefiledthefollowingweek.EachtimeWilcoxiscontacted,anexplanationasto

whythepreviousdeadlinewasnotmetisgivenandanewdeadlineisset.Todate,sevenletters

andmultipletelephonecallsande-mailshavebeensenttotheutility,butstillnoagreementor

deficiencyresponsehasbeenreceived.ThemostrecentcontactwithWilcoxwasonNovember

14,whentheutilityrepresentativeindicatedhewouldexpressmailthetransferdocumentsby

November21,2008.Todate,nodocumentshavebeenreceived.

Thisrecommendationaddressesthelackofcooperationbytheutilitytocompletethe

applicationfororiginalwatercertificate.TheCommissionhasjurisdictionpursuanttoSections

367.031,367.045,and367.1611,F.S.

Section367.0227,F.S.,providesthatnonprofitcorporations,associations,orcooperativesprovidingservice
solelytomemberswhoownandcontrolsuchnonprofitcorporations,associations,orcooperativesarenotsubjectto
regulationbytheCommissionasautility,noraretheysubjecttotheprovisionsofChapter367,exceptasexpressly
provided.
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DiscussionofIssues

Issue1:ShouldWilcoxInvestments,Inc.,beorderedtoshowcause,inwritingwithin21days,

whyitshouldnotbefinedforoperatingwithoutacertificateinapparentviolationofSection

367.031,F.S.?

Recommendation:Yes.Wilcoxshouldbeorderedtoshowcause,inwriting,within21days

whyitshouldnotbefinedatotalof$500foritsapparentviolationofSection367.031,F.S.,for

itsfailuretoobtainacertificateofauthorization.Theutilityshouldalsoberequiredtofile

documentationwiththisCommissionbyFebruary2,2009,eitherdemonstratingitsexemptstatus

orcompletingitsapplicationfororiginalwatercertificate.Further,theutilityshouldbeputon

noticethatfailuretocomplywithCommissionorders,rules,orstatuteswillagainsubjectthe

utilitytoshowcauseproceedingsandfinesofupto$5,000perdayperviolationforeachdaythe

violationcontinuesassetforthinSection367.161,FloridaStatutes.Brubaker,Clapp

StaffAnalysis:Section367.031,F.S.,states:

Originalcertificate.--Eachutilitysubjecttothejurisdictionofthecommission

mustobtainfromthecommissionacertificateofauthorizationtoprovidewateror

wastewaterservice.Autilitymustobtainacertificateofauthorizationfromthe

commissionpriortobeingissuedapermitbytheDepartmentofEnvironmental

Protectionfortheconstructionofanewwaterorwastewaterfacilityorpriorto

beingissuedaconsumptiveuseordrillingpermitbyawatermanagementdistrict.

Thecommissionshallgrantordenyanapplicationforacertificateof

authorizationwithin90daysaftertheofficialfilingdateofthecompleted

application,unlessanobjectionisfiledpursuanttoss.120.569and120.57,orthe

applicationwillbedeemedgranted.

Section367.0451,F.S.,setsforththeinformationwhichistobeprovidedbyautilitywhen

applyingforaninitialcertificateofauthorizationfromtheCommission,including:

bProvideallinformationrequiredbyruleororderofthecommission,which

informationmayincludeadetailedinquiryintotheabilityoftheapplicantto

provideservice,theareaandfacilitiesinvolved,theneedforserviceinthearea
involved,andtheexistenceornonexistenceofservicefromothersourceswithin

geographicalproximitytotheareainwhichtheapplicantseekstoprovideservice;

cFilewiththecommissionschedulesshowingallrates,classifications,and
chargesforserviceofeverykindproposedbyitandallrules,regulations,and
contractsrelatingthereto....

UtilitiesarechargedwiththeknowledgeoftheCommissionsorders,rulesandstatutes.
Additionally,"[utisacommonmaxim,familiartoallmindsthat`ignoranceofthelaw'willnot
excuseanyperson,eithercivillyorcriminally."Barlowv.UnitedStates,32U.S.404,411
1833.Section367.1611,F.S.,authorizestheCommissiontoassessapenaltyofnotmore
than$5,000foreachoffenseifautilityisfoundtohaveknowinglyrefusedtocomplywith,orto
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havewillfullyviolated,anyprovisionofChapter367,F.S.,oranylawfi.ilorderofthe

Commission.

Wilcoxhasfailedtoprovidethedocumentationnecessaryforstafftodetermineits

exemptstatuspursuanttoSection367.0227,F.S.Wilcoxhasfrirtherfailedtoobtaina

certificateofauthorizationtoprovidewaterorwastewaterservice,ortoprovidetheinformation

necessarytoprocesstheutility'sapplication.Indoingso,itappearsthattheutility'sactwas

"willful"inthesenseintendedbySection367.161,F.S.InCommissionOrderNo.24306,issued

April1,1991,inDocketNo.890216-TL,InRe:InvestigationIntoTheProperApplicationof

Rule25-14.003,F.A.C.,RelatingToTaxSavingsRefundfor1988and1989ForGTEFlorida,

,theCommission,havingfoundthatthecompanyhadnotintendedtoviolatetherule,

neverthelessfounditappropriatetoorderittoshowcausewhyitshouldnotbefined,statingthat

"willful"impliesanintenttodoanact,andthisisdistinctfromanintenttoviolateastatuteor

rule.Id.at6.

Staffbelievesthattheutilityhasnotprovidedcircumstancesorjustificationwhich

satisfactorilymitigatetheutility'sapparentviolation.Basedontheabove,staffrecommendsthat

Wilcoxbemadetoshowcause,inwriting,within21days,whyitshouldnotbefinedatotalof

$500foritsapparentviolationnotedabove.Staffrecommendsthattheshowcauseorder

incorporatethefollowingconditions:

1.Theutility'sresponsetotheshowcauseordershouldidentifymaterialfactsindispute;

2.ShouldWilcoxfileatimelywrittenresponsethatidentifiesmaterialfactsindispute

andmakesarequestforahearingpursuanttoSections120.569and120.571,F.S.,afurther

proceedingwillbescheduledbeforeafinaldeterminationofthismatterismade;

3.Afailuretofileatimelywrittenresponsetotheshowcauseordershouldconstitutean

admissionofthefactshereinallegedandawaiveroftherighttoahearingonthisissue;

4.IntheeventthatWilcoxfailstofileatimelyresponsetotheshowcauseorder,thefine

shouldbedeemedassessedwithnofurtheractionrequiredbytheCommission;and

5.Iftheutilityrespondstotheshowcauseorderbyremittingthefine,thisinstantshow

causemattershouldbeconsideredresolved.

TheutilityshouldalsoberequiredtofiledocumentationwiththisCommissionby

February2,2009,eitherdemonstratingitsexemptstatusorcompletingitsapplicationfor

originalwatercertificate.Althoughpaymentofthefinewouldresolvethisinstantshowcause

proceeding,nothingwouldpreventtheCommissionfromagaininitiatingshowcause
proceedingsifWilcoxfailstotimelyfiletheinformationindicatedabove.

Further,theutilityshouldbeputonnoticethatfailuretocomplywithCommission
orders,rules,orstatuteswillagainsubjecttheutilitytoshowcauseproceedingsandfinesofup
to$5,000perdayperviolationforeachdaytheviolationcontinuesassetforthinSection
367.161,F.S.
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Issue2:Shouldthedocketbeclosed?

Recommendation:No.IfWilcoxpaysthe$500infines,thisshowcausemattershouldbe

consideredresolved.IftheutilitytimelyrespondsinwritingtotheOrdertoshowcause,the

docketshouldremainopentoallowfortheappropriateprocessingoftheresponse.Thisdocket

shouldalsoremainopentoaddressthedispositionofWilcox'spendingapplicationfora

certificateofauthority.Brubaker

StaffAnalysis:IfWilcoxpaysthe$500infines,thisshowcausemattershouldbeconsidered

resolved.IftheutilitytimelyrespondsinwritingtotheOrdertoshowcause,thedocketshould

remainopentoallowfortheappropriateprocessingoftheresponse.Thisdocketshouldalso

remainopentoaddressthedispositionofWilcox'spendingapplicationforacertificateof

authority.
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